

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR

Complainant

v.

GARY H. NEELY

Respondent

Case No. 65-522
(07A83C15)
(07A84C29)

FILED
SECRET
OCT 7 1995
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Clerk Deputy Clerk

COMPLAINANT'S ANSWER BRIEF

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(904) 222-5286

and

DAVID G. MCGUNEGLE
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
605 East Robinson Street
Suite 610
Orlando, FL 32801
(305) 425-5424

JAN K. WICHROWSKI
Assistant Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
605 E. Robinson Street
Suite 610
Orlando, FL 32801
(305) 425-5424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES | iii |
| SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 2 - 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 - 7 |
| <u>ARGUMENT</u> | |
| POINT I | 8 - 9 |
| "WHETHER RESPONDENT CAN ATTACK THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS ON REVIEW IF THEY ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND IF THEY ARE SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE?" | |
| POINT II | 10 - 14 |
| "WHETHER REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE SUPPORTED BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE ON THE RECORD?" | |
| POINT III | 15 - 20 |
| "WHETHER A SIX MONTH SUSPENSION AND SUBSEQUENT PROBATIONARY PERIOD IS APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE IN THIS CASE INVOLVING TRUST ACCOUNT VIOLATIONS WHERE THE RESPONDENT HAS BEEN DISCIPLINED TWICE PREVIOUSLY?" | |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 23 |
| APPENDIX | 1 - 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Bern,</u> 425 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1983) | 20 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Bryan,</u> 396 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1981) | 17 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Davis,</u> 446 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1984) | 18 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Hirsch,</u> 359 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1978) | 8, 9 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Hoffer,</u> 383 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1980) | 9, 10 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Kates,</u> 387 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 1980) | 18 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Larkin,</u> 447 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1984) | 15 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Leopold,</u> 399 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1981) | 20 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Lord,</u> 433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983) | 15 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Neely,</u> 372 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1979) | 20 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Neely,</u> 417 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1982) | 20 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Reese,</u> 421 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 1982) | 20 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Rose,</u> 187 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1966) | 9 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Thompson</u> 429 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1983) | 18 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Welty,</u> 382 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) | 17 |
| <u>The Florida Bar v. Whitlock,</u> 426 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1982) | 16 |

TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

Disciplinary Rules of the Code of Professional Responsibility of The Florida Bar.

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| 1-102(A) (4) | 6, 12 |
| 1-102(A) (6) | 14 |
| 9-102(B) (1) | 5, 10 |
| 9-102(B) (4) | 5, 11 |
| Florida Bar Integration Rules, Article XI, Rules | |
| 11.02 | 15 |
| 11.02(3) (a) | 14 |
| 11.02(4) | 6, 12, 13 |
| 11.06(9) (a) | 8 |

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, the Complainant, The Florida Bar, will be referred to as "The Bar", Respondent, Gary H. Neely, will be referred to as "Mr. Neely", Ms. Nancy Gardner will be referred to as "Ms. Gardner". The following symbols will be used:

R for the record of November 29, 1984
